

No. 22-1125

In the Supreme Court of the United States

DON BLANKENSHIP, PETITIONER,

v.

NBCUNIVERSAL, LLC, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

KEVIN T. BAINE
Counsel of Record
STEPHEN J. FUZESI
GLORIA K. MAIER
MATTHEW D. HEINS
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
kbaine@wc.com*

*Counsel for Respondents
(Additional counsel listed on
inside cover)*

Additional Counsel for Respondents (continued from cover):

KELLI L. SAGER
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
865 S. Figueroa Street,
Ste. 2400
Los Angeles, CA 90017

ERIC FEDER
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE
LLP
1301 K Street NW,
Ste. 500 East
Washington, DC 20005

*Counsel for Respondent
American Broadcasting
Companies, Inc.*

JONATHAN M. ALBANO
ANDREW M. BUTTARO
MORGAN LEWIS & BOCKIUS
LLP
One Federal Street
Boston, MA 02110

*Counsel for Respondent
Boston Globe Media Partners*

ELBERT LIN
HUNTON ANDREWS KURTH
LLP
951 E. Byrd Street
Richmond, VA 23219

*Counsel for Respondent Fox
News Network LLC*

KEVIN T. SHOOK
FROST BROWN TODD LLP
10 W. Broad St., Ste. 2300
Columbus, OH 43215

RYAN W. GOELLNER
FROST BROWN TODD LLP
301 E. Fourth St., Ste. 3300
Cincinnati, OH 45202

*Counsel for Respondents
MSNBC Cable, LLC, CNBC,
LLC, and NBCUniversal,
LLC*

LONNIE C. SIMMONS
DIPIERO SIMMONS
MCGINLEY & BASTRESS,
PLLC
604 Virginia Street, East
Charleston, WV 25301

*Counsel for Respondents
Mediate, LLC and Tamar
Auber*

ROBERT M. BASTRESS, III
DIPIERO SIMMONS
MCGINLEY & BASTRESS,
PLLC
604 Virginia Street, East
Charleston, WV 25301

*Counsel for Respondent
The Charleston Gazette-Mail*

ALLEN M. GARDNER
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
*555 Eleventh St. NW,
Ste. 1000
Washington, DC 20004*

*Counsel for Respondents
Fiscal Note, Inc. and Griffin
Connolly*

JENNIFER S. JACKMAN
ICE MILLER LLP
*200 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Ste. 400
Washington, DC 20001*

*Counsel for Respondent Eli
Lehrer*

CHRIS VLAHOS
JENNA HARRIS
RITHOLZ LEVY FIELDS, LLP
*131 S. 11th Street
Nashville, TN 37206*

WILLIAM D. WILMOTH
STEPTOE & JOHNSON, PLC
*1233 Main Street, Ste. 3000
Wheeling, WV 26003*

*Counsel for Respondent News
and Guts, LLC*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	5
A. Factual Background	5
B. Proceedings Below	7
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION	10
I. The Questions Presented Do Not Warrant Review.	10
A. <i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> Is a Firmly Established and Important Precedent	10
B. There is No Need to “Reform” Summary Judgment.....	17
II. This Case Is a Poor Vehicle for Addressing the Questions Presented	20
CONCLUSION	27

III

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Air Wisconsin Airlines Corp. v. Hoeper</i> , 571 U.S. 237 (2014)	22
<i>AK Steel Corp. v. Sollac & Ugine</i> , 344 F.3d 1234 (Fed. Cir. 2003)	18
<i>Anderson v. Cramlet</i> , 789 F.2d 840 (10th Cir. 1986)	22
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	3, 10, 11, 17, 18, 20
<i>Arizona v. Rumsey</i> , 467 U.S. 203 (1984)	12
<i>Armenis v. Cramer</i> , 524 U.S. 905 (1998)	18
<i>Armstrong v. Shirveli</i> , 2012 WL 4059306 (E.D. Mich. Aug. 16, 2012)	16
<i>Ballengee v. CBS Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 968 F.3d 344 (4th Cir. 2020)	21
<i>Beckley Newspapers Corp. v. Hanks</i> , 389 U.S. 81 (1967)	11
<i>Berisha v. Lawson</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2424 (2021)	12
<i>Blankenship v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 315 (2017)	6
<i>Blankenship v. United States</i> , 143 S. Ct. 90 (2022)	6
<i>Borges ex rel. S.M.B.W. v. Serrano-Isern</i> , 605 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2010)	19
<i>Bose Corp. v. Consumers Union of the United States, Inc.</i> , 466 U.S. 485 (1984)	11

IV

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Brimelow v. New York Times Co.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1210 (2022)	12
<i>Bustos v. A&E TV Networks</i> , 646 F.3d 762 (10th Cir. 2011)	23
<i>BYD Co. v. Alliance for American Manufacturing</i> , 143 S. Ct. 306 (2022)	12
<i>BYD Co. v. VICE Media LLC</i> , 143 S. Ct. 103 (2022)	12
<i>Carroll v. Trump</i> , 2023 WL 4612082 (S.D.N.Y. July 19, 2023)	16
<i>Carson v. News-Journal Corp.</i> , 536 U.S. 923 (2002)	12
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	19
<i>Chaudry v. Napolitano</i> , 542 F. App'x 570 (9th Cir. 2013)	18
<i>Coral Ridge Ministries Media, Inc. v. Southern Poverty Law Center</i> , 142 S. Ct. 2453 (2022)	12
<i>Counterman v. Colorado</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2106 (2023)	3, 11-13, 16
<i>Depp, II v. Heard</i> , 2022 WL 2342058 (Va. Cir. Ct. June 24, 2022)	16
<i>Dun & Bradstreet v. Greenmoss Builders, Inc.</i> , 472 U.S. 749 (1985)	11, 15
<i>Elliott v. Google</i> , 138 S. Ct. 362 (2017)	18
<i>Eramo v. Rolling Stone LLC</i> , 2016 WL 6649832 (W.D. Va. Nov. 7, 2016).....	16

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Fidelity & Deposit Co. v. United States</i> , 187 U.S. 315 (1902)	19
<i>Gamble v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1960 (2019)	12, 15
<i>Garrison v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 64 (1964)	11, 15
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974)	11, 13
<i>Grayson v. No Labels, Inc.</i> , 143 S. Ct. 2514 (2023)	12
<i>Harte-Hanks Communications v. Connaughton</i> , 491 U.S. 657 (1989)	3, 11, 13, 14, 20
<i>Haywood v. St. Michael’s College</i> , 572 U.S. 1060 (2014)	12
<i>Herbert v. Lando</i> , 441 U.S. 153 (1979)	11
<i>Horne v. WTVR, LLC</i> , 139 S. Ct. 823 (2019)	12
<i>Hustler Magazine, Inc. v. Falwell</i> , 485 U.S. 46 (1988)	11
<i>Hutchinson v. Proxmire</i> , 443 U.S. 111 (1979)	11
<i>Invest Almez v. Temple-Inland Forest Products Corp.</i> , 849 F.3d 57 (1st Cir. 2001)	18
<i>Justofin v. Metropolitan Life Insurance Co.</i> , 372 F.3d 517 (3d Cir. 2004)	18
<i>Kahl v. Bureau of National Affairs, Inc.</i> , 856 F.3d 106 (D.C. Cir. 2017)	10, 15, 16
<i>Kelley v. Sun Publishing Co.</i> , 2014 WL 3513555 (S.C. Ct. Com. Pl. May 8, 2014)	16

VI

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Khezrie v. Greenberg</i> , 53 F. App'x 592 (2d Cir. 2002).....	18
<i>Konowicz v. Carr</i> , 142 S. Ct. 86 (2021).....	12
<i>Koski v. Standex International Corp.</i> , 307 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2008).....	19
<i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021).....	22
<i>Lawrence v. Altice USA</i> , 841 F. App'x 273 (2d Cir. 2021).....	22
<i>Liew v. Eliopoulos</i> , 84 N.E.3d 898 (Mass. App. Ct. 2017).....	16
<i>Long v. Egnor</i> , 346 S.E.2d 778 (W. Va. 1986).....	21
<i>Masson v. New Yorker Magazine, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 496 (1991).....	4, 11, 21-24
<i>McFarlane v. Esquire Magazine</i> , 519 U.S. 809 (1996).....	12
<i>McKee v. Cosby</i> , 139 S. Ct. 675 (2019).....	12
<i>Monitor Patriot Co. v. Roy</i> , 401 U.S. 265 (1971).....	3, 11, 13, 20
<i>Nanji v. National Geographic Society</i> , 403 F. Supp. 2d 425 (D. Md. 2005).....	22
<i>National Review, Inc. v. Mann</i> , 140 S. Ct. 344 (2019).....	16
<i>Nebraska v. Wyoming</i> , 597 U.S. 584 (1993).....	17
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	1-3, 10, 11, 13-17, 20, 21, 23

VII

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Ocala Star-Banner Co. v. Damron</i> , 401 U.S. 295 (1971)	14, 20
<i>Pace v. Baker-White</i> , 142 S. Ct. 433 (2021)	12
<i>Parklane Hosiery Co. v. Shore</i> , 439 U.S. 322 (1979)	19
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009)	12
<i>Philadelphia Newspapers, Inc. v. Hepps</i> , 475 U.S. 767 (1986)	11
<i>Pritt v. RNC</i> , 557 S.E.2d 853 (W. Va. 2001)	21
<i>Salazar-Limon v. Houston</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1277 (2017)	20
<i>Snyder v. Phelps</i> , 562 U.S. 443 (2011)	15, 20
<i>St. Amant v. Thompson</i> , 390 U.S. 727 (1968)	11, 13
<i>State ex rel. Suriano v. Gaughan</i> , 480 S.E.2d 548 (W. Va. 1996)	4, 21
<i>Tah v. Global Witness Publishing, Inc.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 427 (2021)	12
<i>Time, Inc. v. Firestone</i> , 424 U.S. 448 (1976)	11
<i>Time, Inc. v. Pape</i> , 401 U.S. 279 (1971)	11
<i>Tucker v. Fischbein</i> , 237 F.3d 275 (3d Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>United States v. Blankenship</i> , 19 F.4th 685 (4th Cir. 2021).....	6

VIII

Page

Cases—continued:

United States v. Blankenship,
2015 WL 1565675 (S.D.W. Va. Apr. 8, 2015)..... 14

United States v. Blankenship,
846 F.3d 663 (4th Cir. 2017) 5, 6

United States v. Johnston,
268 U.S. 220 (1925) 20, 24

*Welch v. Texas Department of Highways & Public
Transportation*,
483 U.S. 468 (1987) 15

*Wheeling Park Commission v. Hotel & Restaurant
Employees, International Union, AFL-CIO*,
479 S.E.2d 876 (W. Va. 1996) 21

Wolston v. Readers Digest Association,
443 U.S. 157 (1979) 11

Statutes:

18 U.S.C. § 3559(a) 6

U.S. Supreme Court Rule
10..... 20
14.1(g)..... 20
14.4..... 27

Other Authorities:

4 J. Elliott, *Debates on the Federal Constitution*
(1861)..... 14

Felon, CAMBRIDGE DICTIONARY (2022) 23

Felon, COLLINS ENGLISH THESAURUS (2016) 23

Felon, MERRIAM-WEBSTER THESAURUS (2023)..... 23

Other Authorities—continued:

<i>Felon</i> , WEBSTER'S NEW WORLD COLLEGE DICTIONARY (5th ed. 2014).....	23
M.L. Schafer, <i>In Defense: New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 82 LA. L. REV. 81 (2021).....	15
MLRC, <i>New York Times v. Sullivan – The Case for Preserving an Essential Precedent (2023)</i>	16
Transcript of Oral Argument, <i>Lange v. California</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2011 (2021) (No. 20-18)	22
Wayne R. LaFave et al., 1 Criminal Procedure § 1.8(c) (4th ed. 2018).....	22
Westlaw, <i>Citing References for Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	17
